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Ninth Liberalization List

The Government of Spain has submitted for the inforrmation of the contracting
parties the liberalization list given below. Liberalization became effective on
23 November 1964 except as otherwise specified in the list.

Tariff Heading Description Effective Date

17.01 A
23.06

28.12
28.38

Ex 28.43
28.46
28.46
29.04

Ex 29.11
29.16

A
A
A
A
A
A
A

4
1
1
2
1
1
2

29.25 A

Ex 29.26 C
Ex 30.02 A

Denatured sucrose
Vegetable produce of a kind used for animal

food n.e.s.
Boric oxide and boric acid
Aluminium sulphate
Sodium cyanide
Borax hvdrate
Borax anhydrous
Methanol
Methanal
Lactic acid of a strength of more than

50 percent, its salts and esters
Urea containing in the dry state more than

45 per cent by weight of nitrogen
Hexamethylenetetramine
Antisera, etc., put up for retail sale,

except sera of imunized persons or
animals and microbial vaccines

Antisera, etc., in bulk form, except sera
of immunized persons or animals and
microbial vaccines

Medicaments made from plants, put up for
retail sale

Urea containing not more than 45 per cent
of nitrogen

Concentrated superphosphates (double or
triple)

2

Ex 30.02 B 2

Ex 30.03 A 2

31.02 H

31.03 E

immediately

Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
immediately
Immediately
1 July 1965
1 July1965

Immediately

Immediately
1 July 1965

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

1The countries
in BOP/41.

to which the system of liberalization applies are indicated
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31.03 F

31.05 A

31.05 B
31.05 C

315.05
Ex 39.02

D
D

Ex 39.02 H 1
39.05 A

39.05 B
39.06

51.01 B

51.01 C

51.02 B

51.02 C

51.03 B

51.03 C

51.04
51.04

B
C

54.01

54.02

Other phosphatic fertilizers mentioned in
paragraphs (B) and (C) of Note 2 of
this Chapter

Ammonium phosphates containing not less
than 6 milligrammes of arsenic per kg.

Composite and complex fertilizers
Goods of the present Chapter put up in

tablets, lozenges or similar prepared forms
or in packings of a gross weight not
exceeding 10 kg.

Other fertilizers, n.e.s.
Polyvinylidene chloride in the form of

liquid, flakes, chips, powder and paste
Polyvinyl butyral and polyvinyl formal
Natural resins modified by fusion and arti-

ficial resins obtained by esterification of
natural resins or of resinic acids

Chemical derivatives of natural rubber
Other nigh polymers, artificial resins and

artificial plastic materials, including
alginic acid, its salts and esters;
linoxyn

Yarn of viscose rayon and of cuprammonium
rayon (cupra), not put up for retail sale

Yarn of acetate rayon and of other continuous
artificial fibres, not put up for retail
sale

Monofil of viscose rayon and of cuprammonium
rayon (cupra)

Monofil of acetate rayon and of other
continuous artificial fibres

Yarn of viscose rayon and of cupra, put up
for retail sale

Yarn of acetate rayon and of other continuous
artificial fibres, put up for retail sale

Woven fabrics of viscose rayon and of cupra
Woven fabrics of acetate rayon and of other

continuous artificial fibres
Flax, raw or processed but not spun; flax

tow and waste (including pulled or garnetted
rags)

Ramie, raw or processed but not spun; ramie
noils and waste (including pulled or
garnetted rags)

Immediately

Immediately
Immediately

Immediately
Immediately

Immediately
Immediately

Immediately
Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immedliately

Immediately

Immediately
1 February 1965

1 February 1965

1 March 1965

Immediately
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54.03
54.04
54.05
56.01
56.02

B
B

56.03 B

56.04 B

56.05 B

55.06 B

56.07 B

Ex 57.03 A
58.04 C

58.05 B
60.01 D

Ex 60.03 A 2

60.05 B 3

60.04 D

60.05 D

61.01 B
61.01 C

61.02 B

61.02 C

61.03 B

61.04 C

61.06

Flax or ramie yarn, not put up for retail sale
Flax or ramie yarn, put up for retail sale
Woven fabrics of flax or of ramie
Discontinuous artificial fibres
Continuous filament tow for the manufacture

of artificial fibres
Waste of artificial fibres (continuous or

discontinuous)
Artificial fibres (discontinuous or waste),

carded, combed or otherwise prepared for
spinning

Yarn of artificial fibres (discontinuous or
waste), not put up for retail sale

Yarn of artificial fibres (discontinuous or
waste), put up for retail sale

Woven fabrics of discontinuous artificial
fibres

Jute, raw or retted, except cuttings
Woven pile fabrics and chenille fabrics of

artificial fibres
Narrow fabrics of artificial fibres
Knitted or crocheted fabric, not elastic nor

rubberized, of artificial fibres
Stockings, ankle socks and sockettes of other

textile materials (except cotton)
Socks and sports stockings of other textile

materials
Under garments, knitted or crocheted, not

elastic nor rubberized, of artificial fibres
Outer garments and other articles, knitted

or crocheted, not elastic nor rubberized, of
artificial fibres

Men's and boys' outer garments, of wool
Men's and boys' outer garments, of artificial

fibres
Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments

of wool
Women's, girls' and infants' outer garments,

of artificial fibres
Men's and boys' under garments, of artificial

fibres
Women's, girls' and infants' under garments of

artificial fibres
Shawls, scarves, mufflers, mantillas, veils and

the like

1 May 1965
1 May 1965
1 July 1965
Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

1 February 1965

1 February 1965

1 May 1965
Immediately

1 July 1965
1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 July 1965
Immediately

1 July 1965

Immediately

1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 July 1965

1 March 1965
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61.08

61.10 B

71.03 B

73.18 B

73.19

73.21 A

Ex 73.23

Ex 73.27

Ex

Ex

73.29
73.38
73.38

81.04
81.04
84.41
84.52
84.52
85.04

Ex 85.24

A.
A
C

H

I
B
E

E

1

1

1

2

87.01 B 1

92.11 A

92.11 B

Collars, tuckers, fallals, bodice-fronts,
jabots, cuffs, etc.

Gloves, mittens, stockings, socks, etc.,
not knitted nor crocheted, of artificial
fibres

Synthetic or reconstructed precious or semi-
precious stones, out or otherwise worked,
but not mounted, set or strung

Tubes and pipes and blanks therefor, other
than. seamless, of iron (other than cast
iron) or steel, excluding hydroelectric
conduits

High pressure hydro-electric conduits of
steel

Hermetically sealed silos with metal walls,
glazed, continuous feed and discharge type
for the preservation and transformation of
agricultural produce intended for feeding
cattle

Boxes and other containers of sheet steel
used for commercial packaging, finished
for direct use and not folded (with a
capacity of ½ to 10 litres incl.)

Gauze, cloth, grill, netting, etc., of stain-
less steel

Roller and precision chain
Bathtubs, showers, etc., of cast iron
Bathtubs, showers, etc., of enamelled steel
sheet

Niobium, unwrought, of nuclear quality
Zirconium, unwrought, of nuclear quality
Sewing machine needles
Postage-franking machines
Other calculating machines, n.e.s.
Electric accumulators
Articles of carbon or graphite except carbon

parts for cinematograph projection
Track-laying tractors, with a cylinder

capacity of 6,000 cc. or less
Automatic record players actuated directly

or indirectly by counters or coins
Recording apparatus for flexible records

1 March 1965

1 July 1965

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately
1 March 1965
Immediately

Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
Immediately
Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately
Immediately
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92.12 A

92.12 B 1

Ex 96.01

Ex 96.02

Ex 96.03

Ex 96.04

Ex 96.05

Ex 96.06

98.01 A 1

98.05
98.14

C

98.15

98.16

Gramophone records, etc., prepared but not
recorded (wax recordings, discs, tapes,
wires, etc.)

Gramophone records, etc., recorded (wax
recordings, discs, matrices and other
intermediate forms)

Brooms and brushes, of materials (other
than artificial plastic materials) merely
bound together, with or without handle

Other brooms and brushes (including brushes
of a kind used as parts of machines);
paint rollers, etc., except those made of
artificial plastic materials

Prepared knots and tufts for broom or brush
making, except those made of artificial
plastic materials

Feather dusters, except those made of
artificial plastic materials

Powder puffs, etc., except those made of
artificial plastic materials

Hand sieves and hand riddles, except those
made of artificial plastic materials

Press fasteners, including blanks, moulds
and parts

Slate pencils etc.
Scent and similar sprays of a kind used for

toilet purposes, and mounts and heads
therefor

Vacuum flasks and other vacuum vessels,
complete with cases; parts thereof,
other than glass inners

Tailors' dummies and other lay figures;
automata and other animated displays of a
kind used for shop window dressing

1 March 1965

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately
Immediately

Immediately

Immediately

Immediately


